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(4) Statements of claims for motor vehicle liens;
(5) Filing notices of intention of attorneys to claim

lien;
(6) Powers of attorney;
(7) Any certified copy of execution and return of levy

by officer on bulky personal property;
(8) Assignments of wages or salaries or orders and

acceptances for wages or salaries;
(9) Trust deeds containing chattel mortgage clauses

or tenement leases containing chattel mortgage clauses;
(10) Assignment of debts;
(11) Reports of proceedings for the sale of pledged

personal property.
Subd. 2. The fee for certifying any instrument shall

be 50 cents for each copy certified. If copies of any of the
foregoing instruments are prepared by the clerk, he shall
charge and collect an additional fee of ten cents for each 100
words contained in each instrument furnished by him, pro-
vided that the minimum fee for furnishing any such instru-
ment shall be $1.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon its approval by
a majority of the members of the governing body of the city
of Duluth and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20,1961.

CHAPTER 519—S. F. No. 1410
An act relating to reciprocal registration of architects
professional engineers; amending Minnesota Statutes

1957, Section 326.10, Subdivision 1, as amended.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 326.10,
Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 336, Sec-
tion 1, is amended to read:

326.10 Certificates of registration. Subdivision 1.
Issuance. The board shall on application therefor on a pre-
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scribed form, and the payment of a fee of $15 for an archi-
tect, or $15 for an engineer, issue a certificate of registration
as an architect or engineer, and, on the payment of a fee of
$10, issue a certificate of registration as a land surveyor. A
separate fee shall be paid for each profession registered.

(1) To any person over 25 years of age, who is a citi-
zen of the United States or Canada, or who has made declara-
tion of his intention to become a citizen of the United States;
who speaks and writes the English language; who is of good
moral character and repute, and has been actively engaged for
eight or more years in architectural or engineering work, or
engaged for six or more years in surveying work. The charac-
ter of such work shall be satisfactory to the board. Each
scholastic year of teaching or of study satisfactorily com-
pleted, of architecture, engineering, or land surveying in a
school or college of architecture or engineering accredited by
the national architectural accrediting board or by the en-
gineers' council for professional development, shall be con-
sidered as equivalent to one year of such active engagement,
provided, however, that three years of actual experience of
a standard satisfactory to the board shall be required in ad-
dition to school attendance.

An honorably discharged veteran of World War I or
World War n shall be given credit for such experience or
education gained in the armed services of the United States
as meets the standards fixed by the board.

(2) To any person who holds a like unexpired certifi-
cate of registration issued to him by proper authority in the
District of Columbia, in any state or territory of the United
States, or in any province of Canada, in which the require-
ments for registration of architects, engineers, or land sur-
veyors are equal to those fixed by the board and by the laws
of this state, and in which similar privileges are extended to
the holders of certificates of registration issued by this state.
The board may require such person to submit a certificate of
his techincdl qualification from the National Council of Arch-
itectural Registration Boards in the case of an architect, and
from the National Council of State Boards of Engineering
Examiners in the case of an engineer.

Approved April 20,1961.
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